consistent internal comparisons of operating results over time between the Company’s newly acquired and long-held businesses, and comparisons with both acquisitive and
non-acquisitive peer companies. It is important to note that such intangible assets contribute to revenue generation and that intangible asset amortization related to past
acquisitions will recur in future periods until such intangible assets have been fully amortized.  Inclusion of discontinued operations, which relate principally to the Harsco
Industrial Segment, provides comparability to prior periods.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in
accordance with U.S. GAAP.

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

© 2019 Harsco Corporation.  All Rights Reserved. This document and the information set forth herein are the property of Harsco Corporation19

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE ACQUISITION AMORTIZATION EXPENSE BY SEGMENT TO
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco Clean

Earth
Harsco

Rail Corporate
Consolidated

Totals

Three Months Ended September 30, 2019:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 32,794 $ 11,308 $ 12,115 $ (9,472) $ 46,745

Corporate strategic costs — — — 2,743 2,743

Harsco Clean Earth Segment severance costs — 1,254 — — 1,254
Harsco Environmental Segment change in fair value to contingent
consideration liability (906) — — — (906)

Harsco Rail Segment improvement initiative costs — — 845 — 845

Harsco Environmental Segment provision for doubtful accounts 815 — — — 815

Harsco Environmental Segment site exit related (156) — — — (156)

Adjusted operating income (loss) 32,547 12,562 12,960 (6,729) 51,340

Acquisition amortization expense 1,751 3,834 84 — 5,669
Adjusted operating income (loss) before acquisition amortization
expense $ 34,298 $ 16,396 $ 13,044 $ (6,729) $ 57,009

Revenues as reported $ 260,883 $ 87,639 $ 74,633 $ — $ 423,155
Adjusted operating margin (%) 13.1% 18.7% 17.5% 13.5%

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) before acquisition amortization expense, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to
investors because it provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of
results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the Company’s performance.  Exclusion of acquisition-related

[…]

Acquisition amortization expense 3,649

Adjusted operating income before acquisition amortization expense 7,929

Revenues as reported $ 71,117

Adjusted operating margin (%) 11.1%

The Company's management believes Adjusted Harsco Clean Earth Segment operating income before acquisition amortization expense, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial
measure, is useful to investors because it provides an overall understanding of the Clean Earth Segment for comparative purposes.  Exclusion of acquisition related
amortization expense permits evaluation of comparison of results for the Company's core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses
the Company's performance.

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

© 2019 Harsco Corporation.  All Rights Reserved. This document and the information set forth herein are the property of Harsco Corporation22

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE ACQUISITION AMORTIZATION EXPENSE AND INCLUDING
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco

Industrial (a)
Harsco

Rail Corporate
Consolidated

Totals

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 121,195 $ — $ 37,341 $ (27,839) $ 130,697

Harsco Environmental adjustment to slag disposal accrual (3,223) — — — (3,223)

Harsco Environmental Segment change in fair value to contingent
consideration liability (2,939) — — — (2,939)

Altek acquisition costs 753 — — 431 1,184

Harsco Rail Segment improvement initiative costs — — 640 — 640
Adjusted operating income (loss) 115,786 — 37,981 (27,408) 126,359
Acquisition amortization expense 5,553 — 306 — 5,859
Adjusted operating income (loss) before acquisition amortization
expense 121,339 — 38,287 (27,408) 132,218
Discontinued operations - Harsco Industrial before acquisition
amortization expense — 62,036 — — 62,036
Adjusted operating income (loss) before acquisition amortization
expense and including discontinued operations $ 121,339 $ 62,036 $ 38,287 $ (27,408) $ 194,254

(a) The operating results of the former Harsco Industrial Segment have been reflected as discontinued operations in the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations for all periods presented.

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) before acquisition amortization expense and including discontinued operations, which is a non-U.S.
GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual items
permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the Company’s

[…]

acquisitions, facilitates more consistent internal comparisons of operating results over time between the Company’s newly acquired and long-held businesses, and
comparisons with both acquisitive and non-acquisitive peer companies. It is important to note that such intangible assets contribute to revenue generation and that
intangible asset amortization related to past acquisitions will recur in future periods until such intangible assets have been fully amortized.  Inclusion of discontinued
operations, which relates principally to the Harsco Industrial Segment, provides comparability to prior periods.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather
than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

© 2019 Harsco Corporation.  All Rights Reserved. This document and the information set forth herein are the property of Harsco Corporation23

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE ACQUISITION AMORTIZATION EXPENSE AND INCLUDING
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended
For the Year

Ended

(In thousands)
March 31,

2018 June 30,   2018
September 30,

2018
December 31,

2018
December 31,

2018

Operating income (a) $ 22,728 $ 38,064 $ 41,759 $ 28,146 $ 130,697

Harsco Environmental adjustment to slag disposal accrual — (3,223) — — (3,223)

Harsco Environmental Segment change in fair value to contingent
consideration liability — — 412 (3,351) (2,939)

Altek acquisition costs — 1,184 — — 1,184

Harsco Rail Segment improvement initiative costs — — — 640 640

Adjusted operating income 22,728 36,025 42,171 25,435 126,359
Acquisition amortization expense 829 1,197 1,943 1,890 5,859
Adjusted operating income before acquisition amortization expense 23,557 37,222 44,114 27,325 132,218
Discontinued operations - Harsco Industrial before acquisition
amortization expense 14,265 16,013 15,802 15,956 62,036
Adjusted operating income before acquisition amortization expense and
including discontinued operations $ 37,822 $ 53,235 $ 59,916 $ 43,281 $ 194,254

(a) The operating results of the former Harsco Industrial Segment have been reflected as discontinued operations in the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations for all periods presented.

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) before acquisition amortization expense and including discontinued operations, which is a non-U.S.
GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual items
permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the Company’s

[…]

acquisitions, facilitates more consistent internal comparisons of operating results over time between the Company’s newly acquired and long-held businesses, and
comparisons with both acquisitive and non-acquisitive peer companies. It is important to note that such intangible assets contribute to revenue generation and that
intangible asset amortization related to past acquisitions will recur in future periods until such intangible assets have been fully amortized.  Inclusion of discontinued
operations, which relates principally to the Harsco Industrial Segment, provides comparability to prior periods.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather
than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

© 2019 Harsco Corporation.  All Rights Reserved. This document and the information set forth herein are the property of Harsco Corporation24

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE ACQUISITION AMORTIZATION EXPENSE AND INCLUDING
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended
For the Six

Months Ended

(In thousands)
March 31,

2019 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2019

Operating income (a) $ 19,824 $ 17,799 $ 37,623

Corporate strategic costs 2,739 12,390 15,129

Harsco Environmental Segment provision for doubtful accounts — 5,359 5,359

Harsco Rail Segment improvement initiative costs 2,648 1,152 3,800

Harsco Environmental Segment change in fair value to contingent consideration liability 369 (3,879) (3,510)

Harsco Environmental site exit related (2,271) — (2,271)
Adjusted operating income 23,309 32,821 56,130
Acquisition amortization expense 1,939 1,900 3,839
Adjusted operating income before acquisition amortization expense 25,248 34,721 59,969
Discontinued operations - Harsco Industrial before acquisition amortization expense 18,834 20,560 39,394
Adjusted operating income before acquisition amortization expense and including
discontinued operations $ 44,082 $ 55,281 $ 99,363

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) before acquisition amortization expense and including discontinued operations, which is a non-U.S.
GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual items
permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the Company’s
performance.  Exclusion of acquisition-related intangible asset amortization expense, the amount of which can vary by the timing, size and nature of the Company’s